

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION THIRTEEN**

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
MOORE LANDSCAPES, INCORPORATED,)
)
 Employer,)
)
 and)
)
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 and)
)
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 703,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 and)
)
LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION,)
LOCAL 4,)
)
 Party-in-Interest,)
)
 and)
)
UNITED UNION OF ROOFERS, WATER-)
PROOFERS & ALLIED WORKERS,)
LOCAL 11,)
)
 Party-in-Interest.)

Case No. 13-CD-800

Case No. 13-CD-801

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF MOORE LANDSCAPES, INC.

Kenneth A. Jenero
Holland & Knight LLP
131 S. Dearborn Street, 30th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: 312-715-5790
Fax: 312-578-6666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Stipulations	4
B. Moore's Business and Operations	4
C. Moore's ILCBA Membership And Collective Bargaining Relationships	5
D. Moore's Subcontract For The Roosevelt Collection Project	6
1. Overview of the Project and Moore's Work	6
2. The Green Grid System	8
3. The Built-Up System	10
4. The Retaining Walls/Planters	11
E. The Work In Dispute.....	12
F. Moore's Assignment Of The Roosevelt Collection Work	13
G. Area and Industry Practice Regarding Assignment of Rooftop Landscape Work	21
H. The Roosevelt Collection Jurisdictional Dispute	22
1. The Roofers' Competing Claim for the Work and Related Proceedings Before the Joint Conference Board	22
2. Subsequent Events and Local 150/703's Threat to Picket	25
III. ARGUMENT	27
A. This Dispute Is Properly Before The Board For Determination Under Section 10(k) Of The Act	27
1. Legal Standard Governing Applicability of Section 10(k)	27
2. There Is Reasonable Cause to Believe That Local 150 and Local 703 Violated Section 8(b)(4)(D) of the Act	28
3. There Is No Agreed-Upon Alternative Procedure for Resolving This Dispute That is Binding on all Parties	30

B.	Upon Consideration Of The Relevant Factors The Board Must Award The Disputed Work To Employees Represented By Local 150 And Local 703.....	32
1.	Legal Standard Governing Resolution of Jurisdictional Disputes ...	32
2.	Certifications and Collective Bargaining Agreements	33
3.	Employer Preference	35
4.	Employer Past Practice	36
5.	Area and Industry Practice	36
6.	Economy and Efficiency of Operations	38
7.	Relative Skills and Training of Employees	39
8.	Gain or Loss of Employment	42
9.	Other Considerations	42
a.	Prior arbitration awards	42
b.	Rooftop liability and warranty issues	44
c.	Roofing licensing statute	45
IV.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bloomsburg Graphic Communications Union, Local No. 732-C (Haddon Craftsmen, Inc.), 308 NLRB 1190 (1992)</i>	36
<i>Chauffers & Helpers Local Union No. 50 v. McCartin-McAuliffe Mech. Contractor, Inc., 708 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1983)</i>	43
<i>Construction and General Laborers District Council of Chicago and Vicinity, Local 1006 (Central Blacktop Co., Inc.), 292 NLRB 57 (1988)</i>	28, 32
<i>Electrical Workers Local 134 (Pepper Construction Co.), 339 NLRB 123 (2003)</i>	34
<i>International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Local 724, AFL-CIO (Holt Cargo Systems, Inc.), 309 NLRB 377 (1992)</i>	29, 32, 35, 36, 39
<i>Iron Workers Local 1 (Goebel Forming, Inc.), 340 NLRB 1158 (2003)</i>	34
<i>Laborers International Union of North America, AFL-CIO (Eshbach Brothers, LP), 344 NLRB 201 (2005)</i>	27, 39
<i>Laborers Local 210 (Concrete Cutting & Breaking, Inc.), 328 NLRB No. 182 (1999)</i>	28
<i>Lancaster Typographical Union No. 70 (C.J.S. Lancaster), 325 NLRB 449 (1998)</i> .	27, 30, 32, 35
<i>Local 103, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Lucent Technologies, Inc.), 333 NLRB 828, 831 (2001)</i>	45
<i>Local 150, IUOE (Martin Cement Co.), 284 NLRB 858 (1987)</i>	28
<i>Local 624, United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, AFL-CIO (T. Equipment Corporation), 322 NLRB 428 (1996)</i>	27
<i>Machinists Lodge 1743 (J.A. Jones Construction), 135 NLRB 1402 (1962)</i>	32
<i>Miron Constr. Co., Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 139, 44 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1995)</i>	43
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers IBEW Local 1212 (Columbia Broadcasting), 364 U.S. 573 (1961)</i>	32

Sheet Metal Workers Local 17 (Park L. Davis Co.), 296 NLRB 14 (1989)45

Teamsters Local 6 (Anheuser-Busch), 270 NLRB 219 (1984)30

United Association, Local 447 (Rudolph & Sletten, Inc.), 350 NLRB 276 (2007)34, 45

STATUTES

Illinois Roofing Industry Licensing Act, 225 ILCS 335/1 *et. seq.*46
